
Attachment A



















!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

#*
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!(

#*

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

#*

R
ussell B

lvd

C
ol

le
ge

 P
ar

k 
D

r

Oakwood Ct

Lo
ng

fe
llo

w
L

n

Rollins Rd

4

8
CIPP

8 
VC

P

8 
C

IP
P

8 CIPP

8 
C

IP
P

8 CIPP

8 C
IPP

8 CIPP
8 CIPP

8 CIPP

8 
C

IP
P

8 CIPP

8 VC
P

8 PVC

3J137

3J138

3J135

3I22

3J101

3J101A

3J101B

3J101C

3J101D

3J101E
3J99

3J100

3J104

3J154

600

1701

1703

509

1700

1704

708
1905

1702

709

702

1901
1815

606

1811

801

Aerial Imagery is property of Nearmap. https://www.nearmap.com/us/en
Date: 10/2/2024 0 100 20050

Feet

Parcel Information Property of Boone County
Orthophoto Source: Nearmap

´

Legend

!( Existing City Sanitary Structure
#* Existing City Cleanout

Existing City Sewer
Existing Private Sewer
Development Agreement Parcels

Development Agreement
Sanitary Sewer Extension

Jack and Kay Wax
709 Russell Blvd.

Exhibit A

Owner: Jack & Kay Wax
Parcel #1650800030180101
Address: 1811 Rollins Rd.

Owner: Jack & Kay Wax
Parcel #1650800030180001
Address: 709 Russell Blvd.

Proposed City Sanitary
Sewer Extension with
Development Agreement

Proposed Future City
Sanitary Sewer Extension
on PCCE #31 Oakwood Ct.



601

602603

604

605

606

JOB# KWAX24.02
BY: KBD

RUSSELL SUBDIVISION PHASE 7
ALTERNATE A: SANITARY SEWER

WITH REQUESTED CITY EXTENSION
04/15/24

REVISED: 07/30/24

SHEET 1 OF 3

SANITARY SEWER EXHIBIT

A CIVIL GROUP
CIVIL ENGINEERING - PLANNING - SURVEYING

3401 BROADWAY BUSINESS PARK COURT
 SUITE 105

COLUMBIA, MO  65203
PH: (573) 817-5750, FAX: (573) 817-1677

MISSOURI CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY: 2001006116

ROLLINS RD

R
U

S
S

E
L
L
 B

L
V
D

(6
0
' R

/w
)

AutoCAD SHX Text
C1

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
722

AutoCAD SHX Text
720

AutoCAD SHX Text
718

AutoCAD SHX Text
716

AutoCAD SHX Text
714

AutoCAD SHX Text
712

AutoCAD SHX Text
710

AutoCAD SHX Text
708

AutoCAD SHX Text
706

AutoCAD SHX Text
704

AutoCAD SHX Text
702

AutoCAD SHX Text
710

AutoCAD SHX Text
720

AutoCAD SHX Text
712

AutoCAD SHX Text
714

AutoCAD SHX Text
716

AutoCAD SHX Text
718

AutoCAD SHX Text
722

AutoCAD SHX Text
724

AutoCAD SHX Text
726

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE CO  3J154

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1" = 

AutoCAD SHX Text
50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREENSPACE CONSERVATION EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
MULCH BERM

AutoCAD SHX Text
1+55.00 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX MH 3J101B TOP = 702.12   IN(NE) = 695.54 IN(NE) = 695.54   IN(SE) = 695.20 IN(SE) = 695.20   OUT(W) = 695.07OUT(W) = 695.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
(66' R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
0+17.6 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit B  -

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit B 



601

602603

604

605

606

JOB# KWAX24.02
BY: ATC

RUSSELL SUBDIVISION PHASE 7
ALTERNATE B: SANITARY SEWER

WITH NO CITY EXTENSION
04/15/24

REVISED: 7/30/24

SHEET 2 OF 3

A CIVIL GROUP
CIVIL ENGINEERING - PLANNING - SURVEYING

3401 BROADWAY BUSINESS PARK COURT
 SUITE 105

COLUMBIA, MO  65203
PH: (573) 817-5750, FAX: (573) 817-1677

MISSOURI CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY: 2001006116

SANITARY SEWER EXHIBIT

ROLLINS RD

R
U

S
S

E
L
L
 B

L
V
D

(6
0
' R

/w
)

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
FH

AutoCAD SHX Text
RYAN M AND ANNE E GRIFFIN WD IN BK 5643, PG 149 ZONING: R-1 SURVEY RECORDED IN BK 3170-190    

AutoCAD SHX Text
DONNA H BECHTOLD INDENTURE OF TRUST  WD IN BK 4625, PG 16  

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
M H MARX'S SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN PB 6, PG 22 ZONING: R-1  JOHN PHAM  WD IN BK 4499, PG 28

AutoCAD SHX Text
W BRYANT & STACEY A MCNALLY FAMILY TRUST WD IN BK 4193, PG 78   

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHRISTOS & CATHERINE PAPAGEORGIOU  WD IN BK 5122, PG 188  

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
RUSSELL SUBDIVISION PLAT 4  RECORDED IN PB 38, PG 45 ZONING: R-1    

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
JAYNES SUBDIVISION PLAT 2 RECORDED  IN PB 44, PG 7  IN PB 44, PG 7 ZONING: R-1   

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" CI

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CI

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" PE (APPROX LOCATION)

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" PE (APPROX LOCATION)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
C1

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
722

AutoCAD SHX Text
720

AutoCAD SHX Text
718

AutoCAD SHX Text
716

AutoCAD SHX Text
714

AutoCAD SHX Text
712

AutoCAD SHX Text
710

AutoCAD SHX Text
708

AutoCAD SHX Text
706

AutoCAD SHX Text
704

AutoCAD SHX Text
702

AutoCAD SHX Text
710

AutoCAD SHX Text
720

AutoCAD SHX Text
712

AutoCAD SHX Text
714

AutoCAD SHX Text
716

AutoCAD SHX Text
718

AutoCAD SHX Text
722

AutoCAD SHX Text
724

AutoCAD SHX Text
726

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE CO  3J154

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1" = 

AutoCAD SHX Text
50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREENSPACE CONSERVATION EASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
MULCH BERM

AutoCAD SHX Text
1+33.00 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
(66' R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
0+12.6 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit B  -

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit B 



A
lt

e
r
n
a
te

 A
- 
S

a
n
 w

it
h
 C

it
y 

E
x
te

n
s
io

n

A
lt

e
r
n
a
te

 B
 -
 S

a
n
 n

o
 C

it
y 

E
x
te

n
s
io

n

JOB# KWAX24.02
BY: KBD

RUSSELL SUBDIVISION PHASE 7
SEWER ALTERNATIVES

04/15/24
REVISED: 09/20/24

SHEET 3 OF 3

SANITARY SEWER EXHIBIT

A CIVIL GROUP
CIVIL ENGINEERING - PLANNING - SURVEYING

3401 BROADWAY BUSINESS PARK COURT
 SUITE 105

COLUMBIA, MO  65203
PH: (573) 817-5750, FAX: (573) 817-1677

MISSOURI CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY: 2001006116

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GROUND AND FINISHED GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GROUND AND FINISHED GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1+55.00 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1+33.00 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.17.60 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.12.60 1-4"x8" WYE RIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
QUANTITIES FOR EACH ALTERNATIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ITEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
A: WITH CITY EXTENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
B: NO CITY EXTENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" SDR35 PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
276.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
143.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4 EA

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 EA

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXTRA DEPTH OF STD MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.25 VF

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" CLEANOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
0 EA

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 EA

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVED CLEANOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 EA

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 EA

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLEARING & GRUBBING

AutoCAD SHX Text
4580 SF

AutoCAD SHX Text
2565 SF

AutoCAD SHX Text
MULCH BERM

AutoCAD SHX Text
295 LF

AutoCAD SHX Text
190 LF

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEED & STRAW

AutoCAD SHX Text
4580 SF

AutoCAD SHX Text
2565 SF

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROCK EXCAVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
80 CY

AutoCAD SHX Text
24 CY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALES: 1" = 30' HOR 1" = 6' VER

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit B  -

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit B 



ACG Job #: KWAX24-02

Date: 8/13/2024 Revised Date: 9/20/24 By: ZT

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total Cost

1.00

1.01 8/1/24 SSCC Inc. Estimate 1 L.S. $84,980.63 $84,980.63

1.02 Engineering design & coord. with City 1 L.S. $15,000.00 $15,000.00

1.03 Surveying - Construction Staking 1 L.S. $1,500.00 $1,500.00

1.04 Determine vertical difference in TREKK survey 1 L.S. $800.00 $800.00

1.05 Sanitary as-builts 1 L.S. $3,500.00 $3,500.00

Alternate A Total: $105,780.63

2.00

2.01 8/1/24 SSCC Inc. Estimate 1 L.S. $30,718.46 $30,718.46

2.02 Engineering design 1 L.S. $3,000.00 $3,000.00

2.03 Surveying - Construction Staking 1 L.S. $1,000.00 $1,000.00

2.04 Sanitary as-builts 1 L.S. $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Alternate B Total: $37,218.46

Total Cost to be Reimbursed by the City to Kay Wax (Alt A - Alt B): $68,562.17

ALTERNATE A: WITH CITY EXTENSION

Description: Alternate A and B cost summaries

Project:  Russell Subdivision Phase 7 - Sanitary Sewer Extension

ALTERNATE B: WITHOUT CITY EXTENSION

3401 Broadway Business Park Ct., Suite 105
Columbia, MO 65203

COST ESTIMATE

Phone: 573-817-5750                                     Email:office@acivilgroup.com

KWAX24-02 Cost Estimate San Extension.xls 1 of 1

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit C 



Estimate
Date

9/20/2024

Estimate #

1738

Name / Address

Kay & Jay Wax
1001 John Meyer Lane
Columbia, MO 65203

SSCC Inc.

573 489 9631
P.O. Box 507
ASHLAND, MO 65010

Project

Total

Description UnitQty Rate Total

PROPOSED SANITARY WORK AT RUSSELL
SUBDIVISION PHASE 7

ALTERNATE A: WITH CITY EXTENSION
MOBILIZATION 1 1,000.00 1,000.00
MANHOLES A1, A3, A5, A7 LUMPSUM1 10,531.99 10,531.99
Per Ton- 1" clean rock TONS12 24.51 294.12
SDR35 pipe  8" LF277 11.94 3,307.38
8" Pipe Bedding Per Lineal ft LF277 5.84 1,617.68
SDR35 Pipe 4" LF56 3.09 173.04
Pipe Bedding 4" per lineal ft LF28 6.08 170.24
8x4 teewye EACH2 79.80 159.60
SDR35 bend 45    4" EACH6 17.22 103.32
Sdr35 cap 4" EACH2 3.63 7.26
Anode EACH2 106.20 212.40
Water Plug EACH8 57.95 463.60

Brush hauloff LOAD4 400.00 1,600.00
Clear brush LUMPSUM1 3,500.00 3,500.00
Mulch Berm LF295 3.00 885.00
Seed and Mulch per LUMPSUM1 1,500.00 1,500.00

PC138 Komatsu Trackhoe 30,000# With Operator HOUR46 210.00 9,660.00
Laborer HOUR138 140.00 19,320.00
Komatsu CK30 rubber trackloader. With Operator HOUR35 185.00 6,475.00

TRENCH ROCK CUBIC YARD80 300.00 24,000.00
SUBTOTAL 84,980.63

Page 1

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit C 



Estimate
Date

9/20/2024

Estimate #

1738

Name / Address

Kay & Jay Wax
1001 John Meyer Lane
Columbia, MO 65203

SSCC Inc.

573 489 9631
P.O. Box 507
ASHLAND, MO 65010

Project

Total

Description UnitQty Rate Total

EXCLUSIONS
Compaction Testing, staking, permits, stability at
subgrade, landscaping, tree planting, signage, striping,
removal of any controlled or regulated substances, long
term settling outside of structural areas, moving existing
utilities, anything not mentioned in the bid. 

Additional cost may be unavoidable if unforeseeable
conditions are encountered such as unsuitable soil,
elevation issues, utility conflicts, ect.

Page 2

$84,980.63

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit C 



Estimate
Date

9/20/2024

Estimate #

1737

Name / Address

Kay & Jay Wax
1001 John Meyer Lane
Columbia, MO 65203

SSCC Inc.

573 489 9631
P.O. Box 507
ASHLAND, MO 65010

Project

Total

Description UnitQty Rate Total

PROPOSED SANITARY WORK AT RUSSELL
SUBDIVISION PHASE 7

ALTERNATE B: WITHOUT CITY EXTENSION
MOBILIZATION 1 1,000.00 1,000.00
MANHOLES  B1 and B3 LUMPSUM1 4,582.16 4,582.16
Per Ton- 1" clean rock TONS6 24.51 147.06
SDR35 pipe  8" LF144 11.94 1,719.36
8" Pipe Bedding Per Lineal ft LF144 5.84 840.96
8x4 teewye EACH2 79.80 159.60
SDR35 Pipe 4" LF56 3.09 173.04
Pipe Bedding 4" per lineal ft LF28 6.08 170.24
SDR35 bend 45    4" EACH6 17.22 103.32
Sdr35 cap 4" EACH2 3.63 7.26
SDR35 Bend 45 8" EACH2 241.90 483.80
Cast iron clean out top EACH1 67.46 67.46
Per Cuyd- 5 bag concrete delivered LUMPSUM1 145.00 145.00
Anode EACH2 106.20 212.40
Water Plug EACH4 57.95 231.80

Brush hauloff LOAD2 400.00 800.00
Clear brush LUMPSUM1 2,250.00 2,250.00
Mulch Berm LF190 3.00 570.00
Seed and Mulch per LUMPSUM0.6 1,500.00 900.00

PC138 Komatsu Trackhoe 30,000# With Operator HOUR20 140.00 2,800.00
Laborer HOUR60 70.00 4,200.00
Komatsu CK30 rubber trackloader. With Operator HOUR17 115.00 1,955.00
TRENCH ROCK CUBIC YARD24 300.00 7,200.00
SUBTOTAL 30,718.46

Page 1

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit C 



Estimate
Date

9/20/2024

Estimate #

1737

Name / Address

Kay & Jay Wax
1001 John Meyer Lane
Columbia, MO 65203

SSCC Inc.

573 489 9631
P.O. Box 507
ASHLAND, MO 65010

Project

Total

Description UnitQty Rate Total

EXCLUSIONS
Compaction Testing, staking, permits, stability at
subgrade, landscaping, tree planting, signage, striping,
removal of any controlled or regulated substances, long
term settling outside of structural areas, moving existing
utilities, anything not mentioned in the bid. 

Additional cost may be unavoidable if unforeseeable
conditions are encountered such as unsuitable soil,
elevation issues, utility conflicts, ect.

Page 2

$30,718.46

KINGHAM
Text Box
Exhibit C 



CITY OF COLUMBIA 

Development Agreement 

Jack & Kay Wax, Russell Subdivision Phase 7, 

And City of Columbia PCCE #31 Oakwood Court Project 

Public Sanitary Sewer Improvements and Sewer Extension 

EXHIBIT D 

E-VERIFY AND WORK AUTHORIZATION 



NOTICE TO OFFERORS 

Sections 285.525 To 285.550 RSMo. 

Pursuant to section 285.530 (1) RSMo., No business entity or employer shall knowingly employ, hire for 
employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to perform work within the State of Missouri. 

As a condition for the award of any contract or grant in excess of five thousand dollars by the state or by 
any political subdivision of the state to a business entity, or for any business entity receiving a state­
administered or subsidized tax credit, tax abatement, or loan from the state, the business entity shall, by 
sworn affidavit and provision of documentation, affirm its enrollment and participation in a federal work 
authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection with the contracted services. 
Every such business entity shall sign an affidavit affirming that it does not knowingly employ any person 
who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted services. {RSMo 285.530 (2)} 

An Employer may enroll and participate in a federal work authorization program and shall verify the 
employment eligibility of every employee in the employer's hire whose employment commences after the 
employer enrolls in a federal work authorization program. The E-verify system issues a 
Memorandum of Understanding once enrollment is complete; the City requires a copy of this 
document be attached to the Work Authorization Affidavit. The employer shall retain a copy of the 
dated verification report received from the federal government. Any business entity that participates in 
such program shall have an affirmative defense that such business entity has not violated subsection 1 of 
this section. {RSMo 285.530 (4)} 

For offerors that are not already enrolled and participating in a federal work authorization program, E­
Verify is an example of this type of program. Information regarding E-Verify is available at: 
http://www.dhs.gov/e-verifv 



CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
WORK AUIBORIZATION AFFIDAVIT 

PURSUANT TO 285.530 RSMo 
(FOR ALL SERVICES IN EXCESS OF $5,000.00) 

County of {:l c:::,.:1"'\, U ) 
A A l ,,J )SS. 

State of //II,, ~o« r ~ 

My name is '5 ~C/{ kJ .Y ~ct/ I am an authorized agent of 
7 

5Sc c :,;V\.c (Offeror). This business is enrolled and participates in a federal work 

authorization program for all employees working in connection with services provided to the City. This 

business does not knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the 

services being provided. Documentation of participation in a federal work authorization program is 

attached to this affidavit. 

Furthermore, all subcontractors working on this contract shall affirmatively state in writing in their 

contacts that they are not in violation of Section 285.530.1 RSMo and shall not thereafter be in violation. 

Alternatively, a subcontractor may submit a sworn affidavit under penalty of perjury that all employees are 

lawfully present in the United State~~ 

SLtulloy s~ff? 
Printed Name 7 

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of 

t-5 i;{) (\ e State of f\\ 0 , the person whose signature appears above, 

PERSONALLY AND KNOWN TO ME AND ACKNOWLEDGED, that signed the foregoing Affidavit 

for the purposes therein stated. 

Subscribed and sworn to me this / D fh day of () l -fo be \ , zol!L 
My Commission expires. __ -_5_.,,,. _,_/--=-3"---_ -'}_2_._5_.✓ ___ _, 20 

r • -~Pu~ Ld~Yif 

LINDA WINFREY 
Notary Public, Notary Seal 

State of Missouri 
Boone County 

Commission# 21383851 
My Commission Expires 05-03-2025 


